12   Earnings Per Share (“EPS”) (Cont’d)

(b) Diluted EPS Current Year

Quarter

30.09.2024

Preceding Year

Corresponding Quarter

30.09.2023

 Current Year-

To-Date

30.09.2024

Preceding

Year-to-Date

30.09.2023

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company

(RM’000)

   2,939

   1,701

   2,939

   1,701

Weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue (’000)

Effects of unexercised ESOS

Adjusted weighted average

number of ordinary shares in

issue and issuable (’000)

   528,141

-

   528,141

   528,141

-

   528,141

 528,141

 -

528,141

528,141

 -

528,141

Diluted earnings per share (sen)
0.56

   0.32

0.56

0.32

13   Profit Before Tax

The following items have been included in arriving at profit before tax:

 Individual Period  Cumulative Period

After charging:

Current Year

Quarter

30.09.2024

RM’000

Preceding Year

Corresponding Quarter

30.09.2023

RM’000

 Current Year-

To-Date

30.09.2024

RM’000

Preceding

Year-to-Date

30.09.2023

RM’000
  Interest expense   7,463   9,819   7,463 9,819

  Depreciation and

   amortization

836 978  836 978

  Depreciation of right-of-use

   assets

481 408  481 408

  Deferred day one loss in

   redeemable preference shares

- 246  - 246

After crediting:

  Interest income  735 570  735 570

  Rental income 894 1,030  894 1,030

  Other income 523 122  523 122

   receivables

  Distribution income from

   short term funds

2  4  2  4

There were no other provisions for and write-off of receivables, provision for and write-off of

inventories, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investment or properties, foreign

exchange gain or loss, gain or loss on derivatives and exceptional items for the current year

quarter under review and financial period ended 30 September 2024.